
Please ask for Amanda Clayton
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee

18 September 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

4.   Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued (Pages 11 - 16)

5.   Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 17 - 28)

6.   Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Strategy (Pages 29 - 54)

7.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 and Monitoring Report 
2018/19 (Pages 55 - 72)

Public Document Pack



Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



S&A 25.07.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Derbyshire Councillors Hollingworth

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

13   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received. 

14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caulfield, Bean 
and Diouf. 

15   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards and Audit
Committee held on 23 May and 6 June, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

16   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 25.07.18
2

17   VERBAL UPDATE ON PROCUREMENT 

The Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change 
provided a report on the progress of the recommendations presented in 
the internal audit report on procurement.

Progress was being made - an interim consultant had been appointed to 
advance the work plan and training of managers had commenced. 

The Committee thanked the Assistant Director for attending. 

*RESOLVED –

That the update be noted.

18   NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE - CYBER SECURITY AND INFORMATION 
RISK GUIDANCE FOR AUDIT COMMITTEES 

The Monitoring Officer/Senior Information Risk Owner and Information 
and Assurance Manager attended to present the National Audit Office 
guidance on cyber security for audit committees. 

The National Audit Office guidance recommended how best audit 
committees could exercise their responsibilities in relation to cyber 
security. Various checks and tests against which an organisation’s cyber 
security could be assessed were included in the guidance.

Six areas for improvement had been identified by officers for Chesterfield 
Borough Council.  

*RESOLVED –

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That an annual update be brought to the Standards and Audit 
Committee. 

19   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

Page 4



S&A 25.07.18
3

That after consideration of items containing exempt information, the public 
be re-admitted to the meeting.

20   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2018/19 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 1 April 2018 to 15 June 
2018, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal audit 
plan.

It was noted that five reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

 ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 1
 ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 2
 ‘Limited Assurance’ – 2

The Committee welcomed the Assistant Director – Commercial
[...]
it to periodically review the Charter and for the findings to be 
presented to the Standards and Audit Committee. It was agreed that the 
Charter be reviewed every 2 years, the Charter was last formally 
approved in June 2016. 

The current Charter had been reviewed and was found to be fit for 
purpose with no updates required. 

* RESOLVED –

That the report be noted. 

22   AUDIT REPORT ON THE 2017/18 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Page 6



S&A 25.07.18
5

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on the 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18, the ‘Letter of Representation’ and the 
External Auditor’s ‘Report to those Charged with Governance’.  

The audited Statement of Accounts was attached to the report at Annexe 
1 and included the Movement in Reserves Statement, the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement, the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow 
Statement, the Housing Revenue Account, the Collection Fund, the 
Disclosure Notices and the Annual Governance Statement. 

The Council’s external auditors were required to obtain written 
representations from management in respect of fraud, compliance with 
laws and regulations, contingent liabilities, related party disclosure and 
post balance sheet events in the form of a letter of representation. The 
letter was attached to the report at Annexe 3. 

The external auditor was required to ‘communicate audit matters to those 
charged with governance’, i.e. the Standards and Audit Committee, and a 
copy of the external auditor’s report was attached to the report at Annexe 
3.  Mr Richard Walton of KPMG attended the meeting to present the 
External Auditor’s ‘Report to those Charged with Governance’. 

The report confirmed that following the audit of the accounts a small 
number of presentational adjustments had been agreed but that these 
were not considered to be material. The external auditor’s report also 
included the Value For Money (VFM) conclusion and identified one VFM 
Significant Risk: ‘Delivery of Budgets’. It was explained that this 
conclusion arose from concerns about the reductions in local authority 
funding alongside service cost and demand pressures. 

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 be approved. 

2. That the Management Letter of Representation be approved and 
signed by the Chair. 

3. That the Report to those Charged with Governance be noted.

4. That a note of thanks be sent on behalf of the Chair and Committee 
to all persons involved in the production of the Statement of 
Accounts and its supporting documents.

Page 7



S&A 25.07.18
6

23   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on risk 
management developments during the year 2017/18 and recommended 
for approval the updated Risk Management Policy, Strategy and 
Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19.

Extensive work had been carried out in early 2017 to complete ‘fact 
finding’ documentation supplied to be used in an insurance tender for all 
policies. Contracts had been awarded for seven years with an option for 
the Council to cancel the contract at the end of either year 3 or year 5. 
This process enabled the Council to achieve annual savings of £187k per 
annum while maintaining the levels of cover and excesses.   

The Committee were informed of the key risks that the Council had faced 
during 2016/17, as set out in paragraph 7.1 of the officer’s report, and 
were advised of the work undertaken to mitigate the risks. 

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 
risk management during 2017/18, be noted.

2. That the Committee recommends that full Council approve the Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and the Corporate Risk Register for 
2018/19.

24   CONSTITUTION UPDATES - FINANCIAL LIMITS 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to seek member approval for 
updates to the Council’s Constitution. The current form of the Constitution 
had been in place since the early 2000s and had followed a standard 
Government model proposed at the time.  

The report noted that the Constitution required changes and updates 
when necessary to ensure that it reflects current Council practices, 
functions and structures, as well as enabling efficient working of the 
authority.

Page 8



S&A 25.07.18
7

The report recommended changes to the financial thresholds, delegated 
complaint compensation limits and housing land decisions contained 
within the Constitution, as listed in paragraph 6 of the officer’s report. 

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the changes to financial thresholds, delegated complaint 
compensation limits and housing land decisions be agreed. 

2. That the other updates to the Constitution be noted.

3. That the current published version of the Constitution be confirmed.

4. That the Committee recommends Cabinet and full Council approve 
the updated Constitution. 

25   POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to inform members about the 
current review of politically restricted posts. 

The report detailed the background of politically restricted posts and the 
different types of political restrictions, either by law or duties, in paragraph 
4 of the officer’s report. 

Until the Localism Act 2011 and the abolition of the legal requirement of 
local authorities to have a Standards Committee, the Committee had 
various roles in relation to politically restricted posts. The 2011 Act 
inserted a new Section 3A in the 1989 Act which vested these roles in the 
authority’s Chief Executive. The Constitution had been amended 
accordingly. 

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That the amendments to the Constitution be confirmed. 

26   ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT OF THE STANDARDS AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE / CIPFA’S AUDIT COMMITTEES PRACTICAL 
GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND POLICE 2018 EDITION 

Page 9



S&A 25.07.18
8

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager discussed progress of the actions 
in the Standards and Audit Committee Self-assessment Action Plan, June 
2017 with the Committee. 

The Committee carried out the self-assessment questionnaire which 
showed that the overall performance of the Committee was positive.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the results of the self-assessment be noted. 

Page 10



1

For publication

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2018/19

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal Audit 
Reports issued during the period 16th June 2018 to 31st August 2018 in 
respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal audit plan. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager reports periodically to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in respect of performance against the audit plan. Significant 
risk and control issues should also be reported.

3.2 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of reports issued covering the 
period 16th June 2018 to 31st August 2018, for audits included in the 
2018/19 internal audit plan. This period 2 reports have been issued 1 

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 26th September 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

with substantial assurance and 1 with reasonable assurance.

3.3 Appendix A shows for each report a summary of the scope and 
objectives of the audit, the overall conclusion of the audit and the 
number of recommendations made / agreed where a full response has 
been received.   

3.4   The conclusion column of Appendix A gives an overall assessment of 
the assurance that can be given in terms of the controls in place and the 
system’s ability to meet its objectives and manage risk in line with the 
definitions below. 

Assurance 
Level

Definition

Substantial 
Assurance

There is a sound system of controls in place, 
designed to
[...]
te%20of%20Resources/Audit/Miscellaneous%20Audits/Health%20and%20Safety/2017.18%20follow%20up/Report%20etc/HS%20Recovery%20Plan%20v3.0%20iw%2008%202018.docx
file:///Z:/Directorate%20of%20Resources/Audit/Miscellaneous%20Audits/Health%20and%20Safety/2017.18%20follow%20up/Report%20etc/HS%20Recovery%20Plan%20v3.0%20iw%2008%202018.docx
file:///Z:/Directorate%20of%20Resources/Audit/Miscellaneous%20Audits/Health%20and%20Safety/2017.18%20follow%20up/Report%20etc/HS%20Recovery%20Plan%20v3.0%20iw%2008%202018.docx
file:///Z:/Directorate%20of%20Resources/Audit/Miscellaneous%20Audits/Health%20and%20Safety/2017.18%20follow%20up/Report%20etc/HS%20Recovery%20Plan%20v3.0%20iw%2008%202018.docx
file:///Z:/Directorate%20of%20Resources/Audit/Miscellaneous%20Audits/Health%20and%20Safety/2017.18%20follow%20up/Report%20etc/HS%20Recovery%20Plan%20v3.0%20iw%2008%202018.docx
file:///Z:/Directorate%20of%20Resources/Audit/Miscellaneous%20Audits/Health%20and%20Safety/2017.18%20follow%20up/Report%20etc/HS%20Recovery%20Plan%20v3.0%20iw%2008%202018.docx
file:///Z:/Directorate%20of%20Resources/Audit/Miscellaneous%20Audits/Health%20and%20Safety/2017.18%20follow%20up/Report%20etc/HS%20Recovery%20Plan%20v3.0%20iw%2008%202018.docx


8

Audit Recs 17/18 Recommendations Priority Past Agreed 
Imp Date

Managers Comments

Payroll – 
February 18

R5 It is essential that progress is made on the 
procurement of a new payroll system to ensure that 
a system can be procured, setup and tested 
adequately prior to the end of the contract.

L TBC Manager Responsible : Kate 
Harley

Delay has been introduced by client 
pending overall ICT review.

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

For publication

Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering 
Policy)

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present for consideration by the 
Standards and Audit Committee the Council’s draft updated Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering Policy) 
which is attached as Appendix A to this report.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That The Standards and Audit Committee approve the Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering Policy) 
attached at Appendix A.

3.0 Report details

3.1 One key element of effective financial governance is that the Council 
has appropriate arrangements in place in respect of fraud. The Council 
last reviewed its Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Money 
Laundering Policy in 2016. It was agreed at the time that the Strategy 

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 26th September 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



2

should be periodically reviewed to ensure that it is kept up-to-date and 
remains relevant.

3.2 In line with good practice for all public bodies the Council should have 
in place an up to date Anti –Fraud and Corruption Strategy. The formal 
commitment to this strategy will serve to restate the Council’s zero 
tolerance of fraud and all forms of malpractice. The refresh of the 
strategy will also provide an opportunity to promote the key message 
to both Members and Employees.

3.3 The strategy that has been recommended for adoption has been 
reviewed and updated to reflect developing good practice. The main 
change to the strategy is to update it to reflect the Money Laundering, 
Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (information on the Payer) 
Regulations 2017. 

3.4 The Corporate Management Team has been consulted on the content 
of the Strategy.  If there are further legislative or changes in best 
practice then the strategy will be reviewed accordingly.

3.5 Legal Implications - Fraud, Bribery, Corruption and Money Laundering 
are all criminal activities. This strategy is intended to minimise the risk 
that the Council suffers as a result of such activity, or that the Council is 
unwittingly used to undertake or assist such activity.

3.6 Consultation - The Corporate Management Team has been consulted. 

3.7 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) - A preliminary Equality Impact 
Assessment has been undertaken which has concluded that the 
updated strategy is not anticipated to have a disproportionate impact 
on any protected group.

4 Alternative options and reasons for rejection

4.1 Not applicable. 

Page 30



3

5 Recommendation

5.1 That The Standards and Audit Committee approve the the Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering Policy) 
attached at Appendix A.
 

6 Reason for recommendation

6.1 To ensure that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy is kept up to date 
and is effectively publicised which will reduce the risk of fraud.  

Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

This report links to the Council’s 
priority to provide value for 
money services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Jenny Williams – Internal 
Audit Consortium 
Manager

01246 345468

Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 

(Including Money Laundering Policy)

Page 31



Appendix A

Chesterfield Borough Council

Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including 
Money Laundering Policy)

POLICY STATEMENT

Chesterfield Borough Council expects that both Members and Officers will demonstrate 
the highest standards of behaviour in the conduct of public business.

In undertaking its functions and activities, the Council will not tolerate any form of fraud, 
corruption, bribery, abuse of position or other malpractice, whether it is attempted by 
persons or organisations within or external to the Council.

The Council is committed to working in an open, honest and fair way and will:

 Maintain a policy an
[...]
4 This commitment to investigate the concerns of any members of staff has 
been formally acknowledged by the Council by the adoption of a 
Confidential Reporting Policy.

The Confidential Reporting Policy aims to: -

 encourage individuals to feel confident in raising serious concerns and 
to question and act upon concerns about working practice.

 provide avenues by which these concerns can be raised and 
subsequently to supply feed back on any action taken.

 ensure that a response is provided to any concerns raised and that 
people raising concerns are aware of how to pursue them if they are 
not satisfied.

 reassure individuals that they will be protected from possible reprisals 
or victimisation if they have made any disclosure in good faith.

Full copies of the Confidential Reporting Policy are available on the 
Council’s Intranet or in printed format if required.  It should be noted that 
the Confidential Reporting Policy covers all issues (not just fraud and 
corruption).

2.5 Where either staff or members of the public have concerns there are a 
number of channels available to report these concerns through:

 The Chief Executive 

 Managers

 The Monitoring Officer

 The Internal Audit Consortium Manager

 The Council’s External Auditors 

 Or through the Council’s Complaints Procedure

 Alternatively benefit fraud can be reported directly to the Department 
for Work and Pensions at their website.

2.6 Senior Management are responsible for following up any allegation of 
fraud or corruption received and will do so by taking the following action: -

 immediately informing the Director of Finance and Resources or the 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager or the Chief Executive;

 recording and securing all evidence received and collected;

Page 35



 ensuring that evidence is sound and adequately supported;

 implementing Council disciplinary procedures where appropriate;

 where the matter is raised through the Confidential Reporting Policy, 
responding in ac
[...]
garding the report:

Notice Period: …………………….. To ………………………………..

Moratorium Period: …………………….. To …………………………

Is consent required from the NCA to any ongoing or imminent transactions which would 

otherwise be prohibited acts?           Yes             No

If yes, please confirm full details in the box below:

Date consent received from NCA: ……………………………………….

Date consent given by you to employee or member: ………………………….

Page 52



If there are reasonable grounds to suspect money laundering, but you do not intend to 
report the matter to the NCA, please set out below the reason(s) for non-disclosure:

[Please set out any reasonable excuse for non-disclosure]

Date consent given by you to member or employee for any prohibited act transactions to 

proceed: …………………………………………………

Other relevant information:

Signed:……………………………………………………Dated:…………………………

THIS REPORT IS TO BE RETAINED FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



For Publication

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

 

For publication

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2017/18.

1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first 
five months of 2018/19.

 
2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Council is recommended to:

Meeting: (1) Standards & Audit Committee
(2) Council

Date: (1)      26 September 2018
(2)      10 October 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader

Report by: Director of Finance and Resources

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



(i) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2017/18;
(ii) Approve the treasury management stewardship report for 

2017/18;
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five 

months of 2018/19.

2.2 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report 
and makes recommendations to the full Council for 
consideration. 

3.0 Background

3.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy requires the full 
Council to receive three treasury reports each financial year; 
the Strategy report before the start of each financial year, an 
annual report for the previous financial year and a mid-year 
review for the current year.  

3.2 The Annual Report for 2017/18 is attached at Annexe 1.  The 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  The Council is 
required to comply with both Codes through Regulations 
issued under the Local Government Act 2003.

3.3 Following the Icelandic banks collapse in 2008 the regulatory 
framework places a much greater emphasis on the review and 
scrutiny by Members of treasury management activities.   The 
attached report provides details of the treasury management 
activities in 2017/18 and confirms compliance with the 
Council’s approved policies.  

Page 56



4.0 Summary of the Annual Report

4.1 During 2017/18, the Council complied with its legislative and 
regulatory requirements. The key actual prudential and 
treasury indicators detailing the impact of capital expenditure 
activities during the year, with comparators, are as follows:

Actual prudential and treasury indicators
2016/17
Actual
£’000

2017/18
Revised

£’000

2017/18
Actual
£’000

Actual capital expenditure 18,855 23,858 19,631

Capital Financing Requirement:

- General Fund 13,983 15,141 15,143
- HRA 134,359 132,343 132,343
- Total 148,342 147,484 147,486

External debt 133,245 131,303 131,303
Investments – under 1 year
                       1 year and above

31,762
3,256

42,929
-

46,360
-

Net borrowing 98,227 88,374 84,943

The increase in investments from 2016/17 is largely due to 
slippage in both the General Fund and HRA capital 
programmes, and the receipt of the Sheffield City Region grant 
of £5.4m towards the Northern Gateway project that was 
received in March 2018.

4.2 Other prudential and treasury indicators are to be found in 
Annexe 1. The Director of Finance and 
[...]
General fund Capital Expenditure & Financing
 General Fund Capital Financing Requirement
 Operational Boundary
 Authorised Limit

These amended PI’s will be reported to Cabinet as part of the 
budget monitoring report in the autumn.

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 That the Council is recommended to:
(i) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2017/18;
(ii) Approve the treasury management stewardship report 

for 2017/18;
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first 

five months of 2018/19.

7.2 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report 
and makes recommendations to the full Council for 
consideration.

8.0 Reasons for recommendations

8.1 To comply with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy and 
Practices, the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (2017) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (2017).

Page 60



Decision information

Key decision number 100
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Karen Ludditt 01246 345457

Karen.ludditt@chesterfield.gov.uk
Background documents
Local Government Act 2003, CIPFA Prudential Code & 
Guidance, Accountancy Services’ final accounts working 
papers.

Annexes to the report
Annexe 1 Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2017/18

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

1

Treasury Management Outturn Report 2017/18

Introduction

The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
(the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve a treasury management 
annual report after the end of each financial year.

This report fulfils the Councils legal obligation to have regard to the CIPFA Code.

The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2017/18 was approved at a 
meeting of the Authority on 23rd February 2017. The Authority has invested 
substantial sums of money and is th
[...]
y sale of an investment, and are based on the availability of funds after each 
year-end.

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Actual principal invested > 364 days 0% 0% 0%
Limit on principal invested > 364 days 33% 25% 25%
Complied   

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued
	5 Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations
	6 Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Strategy
	7 Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 and Monitoring Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 for Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 and Monitoring Report 2018/19




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 26.09.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 26th September, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Caulfield
Derbyshire

Councillors Bean

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

27   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

28   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Diouf, 
Hollingworth and Tidd.

29   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee held on 25 July, 2018 were approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record.

30   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 16 June 2018 to 31 
August 2018, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal 
audit plan.

It was noted that the Council Tax recommendations were minor, no fraud 
had been detected and the audit of Queen’s Park Sports Centre was in 
progress.



S&A 26.09.18
2

* RESOLVED –
 
That the report be noted.

31   OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the outstanding internal audit recommendations.

A link was provided to the relevant corporate action plans. It was 
highlighted that the Section 106 recommendations were still outstanding 
and that the Development Management and Conservation Manager and 
the Director of Finance and Resources were due to meet and discuss this 
in the near future.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted

2. That the Development Management and Conservation Manager 
present a report to the next meeting providing an update on the 
progress made in respect of implementing the outstanding internal 
audit recommendations relating Section 106.

3. That this update continue to be delivered at 6 month intervals.

32   ANTI-FRAUD BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented the Council’s draft 
updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money 
Laundering Policy). The committee heard that this was a clear strategy, 
defining fraud and demonstrating zero tolerance to it. There had been no 
changes to the legislation and the details would be published on the 
Council’s website for the public to view. The updated policy would also be 
available on the Council’s intranet and a review conducted after 2 years.

* RESOLVED –
 
That the report be noted.



S&A 26.09.18
3

33   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 

The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report for Members 
to consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2017/18 and the 
Treasury Management activities for the first five months of 2018/19. 

The report confirmed that during 2017/18 the Council had complied with 
its legislative and regulatory requirements. 

A Member asked whether any borrowing was used to fund the 
refurbishment work at the Town Hall and the Director of Finance and 
Resources explained that internal borrowing had taken place.

RESOLVED – 

That it be recommended to Full Council that: 

1. the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 be approved; 

2. the treasury management stewardship report for 2017/18 be 
approved; 

3. the treasury management position for the first five months of 
2018/19 be noted. 


